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Patrick DeVoe of Delmar went 7 – 1 in the match play finals, including 200 - 
197 and 189 – 184 Championship Round victories over Christopher Hanson of 
Ballston Lake, to win the CDYST Masters tournament held on Saturday, April 
27th at Town ‘n Country Lanes.   
 
Following a six-game qualifying round, the top 16 bowlers competed in single-
game matches with a double-elimination format.  In Round 4, Hanson 
defeated DeVoe 231 – 145 to earn a berth into the Championship Round as 
the sole remaining undefeated bowler. In Round 5, DeVoe defeated Natasha 
Bidwell of Schenectady 185 – 170; and Jonathan Bowman of Peru, NY 
defeated Corey Buckley of Albany 212 – 163.  Bidwell and Buckley earned 
$175 scholarships for finishing fourth and fifth, respectively.  DeVoe then 
defeated Bowman 175 - 170 to set up the Championship Round. Bowman 
earned a $325 scholarship for his third place finish. 
 
Since Hanson was undefeated, he had to win one match in the Championship 
Round to claim the title.  DeVoe began the first match with an early double to 
open up a 32-pin lead after four frames. Hanson responded with five strikes in 
a row from frames five through nine to take an 18-pin lead.  However, DeVoe 
rolled strikes in the ninth and tenth frames to defeat Hanson 200 – 197 and 
force a second match.   
 
Hanson began the second match with four strikes in the first five frames, but 
DeVoe started with five marks to lead by one pin at the halfway point.  DeVoe 
converted spares in frames six through eight to extend his lead to 15 pins.  
Finishing the match first, DeVoe rolled a strike in the ninth frame.  However, 
when he did not do so on his first ball in the tenth, Hanson could strike on his 
first ball in the tenth frame to win the title.  However, he left a solid nine-pin 
enabling DeVoe to earn his first CDYST title and a $900 scholarship.  Hanson 
won a $550 scholarship for his runner-up finish. 
 
Hanson earned an additional $100 for leading the qualifying round with a 1239 
series. Bowman won an additional $50 for being the second highest qualifier. 
Buckley and Christopher Radliff of Schenectady earned entries into the 2013 
USBC Junior Gold national tournament to be held in Detroit, MI.  
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The invitational CDYST Masters was the final event of our third season; 29 
bowlers competed for a record scholarship fund of $3,190 and the top 16 
earned prizes of at least $50. Throughout the season, our talented youth 
bowlers earned a record $14,718 in scholarships.  
 
Hanson’s second place finish enabled him to win the 2012 – 2013 Bowler of 
the Year by 55 points over Zachary Doty of Nassau. He also won the 2010 – 
2011 award. Bowman and Austin Van Buren of Altamont finished tied for third.  
For their season-long performance, these bowlers earned entries into the 
Bowlers of Eastern Scholarship Tours tournament in Maple Shade, New 
Jersey. 
 
The 2012 – 2013 CDYST season is officially complete; the fourth season will 
begin in the early fall.  However, CDYST is introducing the 2013 Spring Series, 
which are two five-game sweeper events that will be hosted on Saturday May 
11th (10 am) at Del Lanes and Sunday May 19th (12 noon) at Hi-Way 
Recreation.  Any USBC youth bowler will have the opportunity to compete for 
2013 Junior Gold entries, scholarship money, or both.  For more information 
about these events and the CDYST, please visit their website at 
www.cdystbowling.com, e-mail tournament directors Steve Fawcett and Mark 
Taylor at CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-393-8296.  The CDYST can also be 
found on Facebook. 
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Qualifying Round

Qualifying Total Scholarship

Position Name City Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Game 4 Game 5 Game 6 Total +/- Prize

1 Christopher Hanson Ballston Lake 218 201 209 174 226 211 1239 +39 Finalist $100

2 Jonathan Bowman Peru 234 223 214 172 211 184 1238 +38 Finalist $50

3 Tyler Bartee Windsor, CT 224 189 198 158 227 191 1187 -13 Finalist

4 Corey Buckley Albany 204 203 189 160 228 181 1165 -35 Finalist

5 Amber Dominic Latham 244 193 176 178 155 215 1161 -39 Finalist

6 Justin Carl Albany 189 219 148 177 186 235 1154 -46 Finalist

7 Lawrence Lang Rhinebeck 183 203 174 169 201 223 1153 -47 Finalist

8 Christopher Radliff Schenectady 193 216 148 189 214 192 1152 -48 Finalist

9 Chad Sutliff Valatie 228 162 116 188 177 279 1150 -50 Finalist

10 Patrick DeVoe Delmar 242 147 189 178 168 224 1148 -52 Finalist

11 Ricky Rovelli Albany 178 193 220 186 198 162 1137 -63 Finalist

12 Natasha Bidwell Schenectady 183 173 170 233 208 166 1133 -67 Finalist

13 Zachary Doty Nassau 151 175 195 230 214 161 1126 -74 Finalist

14 Thomas Marr Schenectady 119 166 231 131 217 235 1099 -101 Finalist

15 Vernon Billington II Hartford, CT 204 156 167 210 167 192 1096 -104 Finalist

16 Allison Carola Mechanicville 156 208 156 201 183 169 1073 -127 Finalist

17 Casey Schoonmaker Albany 197 165 185 156 178 190 1071 -129

18 Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa 198 157 169 157 166 216 1063 -137

19 Kalyn Taber Schenectady 160 184 188 153 212 161 1058 -142

20 Garrett Bartlett Troy 168 151 165 224 140 195 1043 -157

21 Anthony Ranere Ballston Spa 189 167 125 157 214 189 1041 -159

22 Shane Bartnicki Niskayuna 145 167 219 157 169 175 1032 -168

23 Zachery Porter Schenectady 160 203 128 160 189 190 1030 -170

24 Michael Hartmann Earlton 174 154 160 175 151 205 1019 -181

25 Austin Van Buren Altamont 169 188 190 103 220 137 1007 -193

25 Bryan Admire Schenectady 159 148 134 184 198 184 1007 -193

27 Brandon Zayhowski Latham 151 171 136 182 163 186 989 -211

28 Christopher Kokes Mooers 175 139 182 165 181 140 982 -218

29 Amanda LaBelle Pattersonville 133 127 183 165 168 189 965 -235

Double-Elimination Match Play Finals (Bowlers Eliminated After Second Loss)

Qualifying Total Scholarship

Position Name City Total Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 Round 6 Round 7 Round 8 Pinfall W - L Prize

1 Patrick DeVoe Delmar 1148 204 194 194 145 185 175 200 189 2634 7 - 1 $900

2 Christopher Hanson Ballston Lake 1239 191 214 233 231 197 184 2489 4 - 2 $550

3 Jonathan Bowman Peru 1238 186 183 187 213 212 170 2389 4 - 2 $325

4 Natasha Bidwell Schenectady 1133 199 222 203 198 170 2125 3 - 2 $175

5 Corey Buckley Albany 1165 179 129 171 235 163 2042 3 - 2 $175

6 Amber Dominic Latham 1161 182 225 168 191 1927 2 - 2 $100

7 Ricky Rovelli Albany 1137 184 173 183 189 1866 2 - 2 $100

8 Vernon Billington II Hartford 1096 190 161 203 177 1827 2 - 2 $100

9 Justin Carl Albany 1154 151 186 164 1655 1 - 2 $75

10 Allison Carola Mechanicville 1073 152 199 190 1614 1 - 2 $75

11 Chad Sutliff Valatie 1150 172 168 122 1612 1 - 2 $75

12 Thomas Marr Schenectady 1099 203 151 96* 1549 1 - 2 $75

13 Tyler Bartee Windsor 1187 167 149 1503 0 - 2 $50

14 Lawrence Lang Rhinebeck 1153 181 164 1498 0 - 2 $50

15 Zachary Doty Nassau 1126 166 151 1443 0 - 2 $50

16 Christopher Radliff Schenectady 1152 150 134 1436 0 - 2 $50

* Thomas Marr withdrew during Round 3 due to injury.  



    

 

  

1 Christopher Hanson 191

Match 1 (Lanes 7 - 8) 1 Christopher Hanson 214

16 Allison Carola 152

Match 9 (Lanes 9 - 10) 1 Christopher Hanson 233

8 Christopher Radliff 150

Match 2 (Lanes 5 - 6) 9 Chad Sutliff 168

9 Chad Sutliff 172

Match 17 (Lanes 15 - 16) 1 Christopher Hanson 231

5 Amber Dominic 182

Match 3 (Lanes 3 - 4) 12 Natasha Bidwell 222

12 Natasha Bidwell 199

Match 10 (Lanes 5 - 6) 12 Natasha Bidwell 203

4 Corey Buckley 179

Match 4 (Lanes 1 - 2) 4 Corey Buckley 129

13 Zachary Doty 166

Match 23 (Lanes 5 - 6) 1 Christopher Hanson 197 - 184

3 Tyler Bartee 167

Match 5 (Lanes 15 - 16) 14 Thomas Marr 151

14 Thomas Marr 203

Match 11 (Lanes 3 - 4) 11 Ricky Rovelli 183

6 Justin Carl 151

Match 6 (Lanes 13 - 14) 11 Ricky Rovelli 173

11 Ricky Rovelli 184 Championship Round

Match 18 (Lanes 1 - 2) 10 Patrick DeVoe 145 (W29 must win 2 games) Patrick DeVoe

7 Lawrence Lang 181 2013 CDYST Masters Champion

(Lanes 3 - 4)

Match 7 (Lanes 11 - 12) 10 Patrick DeVoe 194

10 Patrick DeVoe 204

Match 12 (Lanes 13 - 14) 10 Patrick DeVoe 194

2 Jonathan Bowman 186

Match 8 (Lanes 9 - 10) 15 Vernon Billington II 161

15 Vernon Billington II 190

W29 Patrick DeVoe 200 - 189

2013 CDYST Masters - Championship Bracket

(Round 8 if necessary)

Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 7

 



    

 

  

L1 Allison Carola 199 L17 Natasha Bidwell 198

Match 13 (Lanes 1 - 2) Allison Carola 190 Match 24 (Lanes 1 - 2) Natasha Bidwell 170

L2 Christopher Radliff 134 Match 19 (Lanes 3 - 4) Vernon Billington II 177 Match 27 (Lanes 9 - 10) Patrick DeVoe 175

L12 Vernon Billington II 203 L23 Patrick DeVoe 185

L3 Amber Dominic 225

Match 14 (Lanes 11 - 12) Amber Dominic 168

L4 Zachary Doty 151 Match 20 (Lanes 5 -6) Amber Dominic 191

Match 29 (Lanes 7 - 8) W29 Patrick DeVoe

L11 Thomas Marr 96*

L5 Tyler Bartee 149 Match 25 (Lanes 9 - 10) Corey Buckley 163

Match 15 (Lanes 7 - 8) Justin Carl 164

L6 Justin Carl 186 Match 21 (Lanes 11 - 12) Corey Buckley 235

L10 Corey Buckley 171 Match 28 (Lanes 3 - 4) Jonathan Bowman 170

L9 Chad Sutliff 122

L7 Lawrence Lang 164 Match 22 (Lanes 13 - 14) Jonathan Bowman 213

Match 16 (Lanes 15 - 16) Jonathan Bowman 187 Match 26 (Lanes 11 - 12) Jonathan Bowman 212

L8 Jonathan Bowman 183 L18 Ricky Rovelli 189

* Thomas Marr withdrew during Round 3 due to injury.

2013 CDYST Masters - Contenders Bracket

Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 Round 6

 

 



    

 

  

Bowler of the Year Points High Average (Minimum 42 Games)

Rank Bowler Points Rank Bowler Average Games

1 Christopher Hanson 350 1 Justin Carl 202.24 79

2 Zachary Doty 295 2 Jonathan Bowman 201.35 68

3 Jonathan Bowman 265 3 Christopher Hanson 199.02 99

3 Austin Van Buren 265 4 Michael Hartmann 198.45 74

5 Michael Hartmann 263 5 Casey Schoonmaker 198.25 75

6 Casey Schoonmaker 246 6 Zachary Doty 196.92 77

7 Justin Carl 244 7 Vernon Billington II 194.39 57

8 Corey Buckley 210 8 Ricky Rovelli 191.95 44

9 Chad Sutliff 206 9 Austin Van Buren 191.51 93

10 Amber Dominic 203 10 Amber Dominic 190.19 89

High Games Match Play Record (Minimum 12 Matches)

Rank Bowler Score Rank Bowler Wins Losses Ties Pct.

1 Casey Schoonmaker 300 1 Corey Buckley 13 6 0 .684

2 Michael Hartmann 295 2 Jonathan Bowman 16 8 0 .667

3 Christopher Hanson 289 3 Michael Hartmann 18 10 0 .643

4 Zachary Doty 287 4 Zachary Doty 17 10 0 .630

5 Vernon Billington II 279 5 Patrick DeVoe 10 7 0 .588

5 Justin Carl 279

5 Liz Kuhlkin 279

5 Gazmine Mason 279

5 Chad Sutliff 279

2012 - 2013 CDYST Final Statistics - After 12 Tournaments

    


